

C2
8/15/17

RECEIVED

APR 21 2017

Office of Administrative Law Judges
San Francisco, Ca

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

OFFICE OF FEDERAL CONTRACT
COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant.

OALJ Case No. 2017-OFC-00006

OFCCP No. R00192699

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT OR, IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, TO STAY THE
PROCEEDINGS FOR FAILURE
TO CONCILIATE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
I. OFCCP Initiated a Compliance Review in 2014, but Refused to Disclose to Oracle the “Indicators” of Discrimination It Claimed to Have Found Along the Way.....	2
II. OFCCP Issued a Sweeping Notice of Violation, yet Refused to Disclose Its Basis	4
III. Oracle Provided Specific Questions to OFCCP and Legal Authority Undermining the Agency’s Approach, but OFCCP Remained Uncooperative.....	5
IV. OFCCP Short-Circuited Discussion and Issued a Show Cause Notice.....	7
V. OFCCP Engaged in Only Sham Conciliation Efforts, and Steadfastly Refused to Provide Oracle Essential Information About the Alleged Violations	8
VI. The Agency Rushed to File Its Complaint in the Waning Days of the Outgoing Administration.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. OFCCP Has a Mandatory Obligation to Make Reasonable Efforts to Secure Compliance Through Conciliation Prior to Suing a Contractor.....	11
II. OFCCP Failed to Make the Required “Reasonable Efforts” to Conciliate with Oracle.....	13
A. OFCCP Cannot Be Found to Have Conciliated When It Stonewalled Regarding Its Analysis and Refused to Even Engage with Oracle’s Concerns or Evidence.....	13
B. OFCCP Failed to Sufficiently Inform Oracle of the Remedies It Sought.....	15
III. This Court Has Authority to Review the Sufficiency of OFCCP’s Conciliation Efforts Under the “Reasonable Efforts” Standard.....	18
A. Any Suggestion That OFCCP’s Failure to Conciliate Is Unreviewable Must Be Rejected.....	18
B. The Scope of Judicial Review Applicable Here Is Significantly Broader Than in <i>Mach Mining</i>	19
C. Because OFCCP’s Conciliation Process Is Not Confidential, a Narrower Scope of Judicial Review Is Not Required.....	21
D. Because No Private Right of Action Is Available Under Executive Order 11246, a More Probing Scope of Judicial Review Is Appropriate	21

E. The Contractual Nature of OFCCP Jurisdiction Further Dictates a More
Exacting Judicial Review of the Agency’s Adherence to Its Regulatory
Pre-Filing Obligations22

IV. This Court Should Dismiss This Action for Failure Of OFCCP to Conciliate or, in
the Alternative, Stay the Proceeding Pending Reasonable Conciliation Efforts23

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Access Living v. Prewitt</i> , 111 F. Supp. 3d 890 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	22
<i>Bandimere v. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Eatmon v. Bristol Steel & Iron Works, Inc.</i> , 769 F.2d 1503 (11th Cir. 1985).....	11, 22
<i>EEOC v. Agro Distribution, LLC</i> , 555 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2009).....	15, 24
<i>EEOC v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2003).....	12, 14, 15, 24
<i>EEOC v. CollegeAmerica Denver, Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-01232-LTB-MJW, 2015 WL 6437863 (D. Colo. Oct. 23, 2015).....	13, 21
<i>EEOC v. GNLV Corp.</i> , No. 2:06-CV-01225-RCJ, 2015 WL 3467092 (D. Nev. June 1, 2015).....	13
<i>EEOC v. IPS Industries, Inc.</i> , No. 2:10CV168-MPM-DAS, 2010 WL 5441993 (N.D. Miss. Dec. 28, 2010).....	15, 16
<i>EEOC v. OhioHealth Corp.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 895 (S.D. Ohio 2015).....	15, 17
<i>EEOC v. Sensient Dehydrated Flavors Co.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-01431-DAD-BAM, 2016 WL 4399367 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2016).....	13
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	12
<i>Glover v. West</i> , 185 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Hyatt v. U.S. Patent & Trademark Office</i> , 797 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	20, 21
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>McClain v. Lufkin Industries, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>McDonald v. Thompson</i> , 305 U.S. 263 (1938)	20
<i>Metcalf Const. Co. v. United States</i> , 742 F.3d 984 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Nationsbank Corp. v. Herman et al.</i> , 174 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Priester Construction Co.</i> , 78 O.F.C.C.P. 11, 1983 WL 411026 (1983).....	12
<i>Rhode Island Comm'n for Human Rights v. Graul</i> , 120 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.R.I. 2015)	20
<i>Traylor v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 871 (N.D. Cal. 1975).....	12, 22
<i>Volvo GM Heavy Truck Corp. v. U.S. Dept. of Lab.</i> , 118 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Woodward Governor Co.</i> , 89 O.F.C.C.P. 12 (1992).....	25
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b).....	18
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e, <i>et seq.</i>	22
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 18.33,.....	1, 2
41 C.F.R. § 60-1.1	23
41 C.F.R. § 60-1.3	23
41 C.F.R. § 60-1.20(b).....	1, 11, 19, 23
41 C.F.R. § 60-1.20(f)	21
41 C.F.R. § 60-1.20(g).....	21
41 C.F.R. § 60-1.27(b).....	23

41 C.F.R. § 60-30.23 1, 2

Other Authorities

Agency Information Collection Activities; Announcement of OMB Approval, 79
Fed. Reg. 58,807-01, 2014 WL 4804596 (Sept. 30, 2014) 2

Executive Order 11246 § 209(b) (Sept. 24, 1965) 11, 19

Interpreting Nondiscrimination Requirements of Executive Order 11246 With
Respect to Systemic Compensation Discrimination and Voluntary Guidelines
for Self-Evaluation of Compensation Practices for Compliance With
Nondiscrimination Requirements of Executive Order 11246 With Respect to
Systemic Compensation Discrimination, 78 Fed. Reg. 13,508-01, 2013 WL
704611 (Feb. 28, 2013)..... 13, 14

Office of Fed. Contract Compliance Programs, Federal Contract Compliance
Manual (Oct. 2014),
https://www.dol.gov/ofccp/regs/compliance/fccm/FCCM_FINAL_508c.pdf..... 4, 16

Office of Fed. Contract Compliance Programs, Procedures for Reviewing
Contractor Compensation Systems and Practices, DIR 2013-03 (Feb. 28,
2013), <https://www.dol.gov/ofccp/regs/compliance/directives/dir307.htm> 6, 7
